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Town of Kittery 
  Planning Board Meeting 

August 14, 2014 
 

ITEM 1 – (30 min.)–Brave Boat Conservation at Sawyer Lane – Cluster Subdivision — 
Preliminary Plan Review   
Action: Hold a public hearing and grant or deny preliminary approval.  Owner and Applicant Jonathon & 
Kathleen Watts is requesting consideration of their plans for a 4-lot cluster subdivision at 143 Brave Boat 
Harbor Road, Tax Map 63, Lot 19, Residential Rural Zone, with a portion in the Shoreland Overlay Zone.  
Agents are Ken Markley, Easterly Surveying, Inc. 
 
 

PROJECT TRACKING 
REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

 Sketch Plan Review/approval Reviewed and not excepted on 12/12/2013, accepted on 5/8/14, appvd on 
6/12/14 APPROVED 

NO Site Visit Scheduled for 6/4/14  HELD 

Yes Preliminary Plan  
Completeness/Acceptance Scheduled for 7/10/14  

Yes Public Hearing   

 Preliminary Plan Review and 
Approval   

Yes Final Plan Review and Approval   
Applicant:  Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and 
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  
PLACE THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As 
per Section 16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction 
of buildings is prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of 
deeds when applicable.  

 
 
 

Background: 
 
Jonathon & Kathleen Watts are requesting to create a cluster subdivision on a parcel off Brave Boat 
Harbor Road while preserving the original homestead built in the 1930’s.  A large portion of the property 
is wetland and not directly accessible.  Access for the proposed four lots is planned via a new Right-Of-
Way in the vicinity of the existing driveway.  The existing dwelling is located on one of the four lots.  As 
Part of Sketch Plan review the Planning Board held a site walk on 6/4/14 and approved the revised concept 
on 6/12/14.  The attached preliminary plan application is based on that concept. 
 
Review: 
 
Staff has reviewed the revised preliminary plan application submitted for the public hearing and have the 
following comments:  
 

1) 16.10.5.2.B.9:  The plan has been revised to show essential physical features such as “forest 
cover” however, only to address proposed clearing.  The existing tree line is not identified which 
generally parallels Brave Boat Harbor Rd. in the vicinity of the property line.  With this 
information it would be evident where the existing cleared areas are, notably behind house # 139 
where proposed vegetative buffer is shown, and what portion of the street is displacing tree cover 
and to what extent is the abutting lot at house #145 is cleared. 

 
2) 16.10.5.2.B.10.a:  Proposed buildings have been addressed in the revised plan, however, the 

relocated garage is shown without any access to the new street.  This should be shown so its 
proximity to the abutting property can be evaluated.  The current location assumes a modified side 

ITEM 1 

REFER TO PACKET INFO FROM 7/10/14 MTG 
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and front yard, perhaps only a modified front yard is necessary.  The applicant should clarify the 
need of the proposed location.   

 
3) 16.10.5.2.C.1.7:  Item K. in the applicant’s 6/19/14 narrative suggests the size of the parcel and 

nature of the development will meet requirements for stormwater design though a stormwater 
management plan was not submitted.  The applicant has subsequently submitted a stormwater 
management plan prepared by a professional engineer and CMA, Town Peer Review Engineer has 
reviewed and provided comments (see attached letter and draft findings). 

 
4) 16.8.11.6.I.5:  The proposed clearing limits shown for Lot 3 indicate cutting and disturbance 

within the 100-foot wetland buffer.  Per the cluster standards this is not allowed.  It is not clear, 
however, that the building envelope cannot accommodate a typical building, in this case a slightly 
smaller front lawn area.  The plan needs to be revised showing no clearing within the buffer.  
CMA suggests this boundary should be identifiable in the field in some manner.  Staff 
recommends survey located markers (pipe) at the beginning and end points and at 100-foot 
intervals in-between, or closer when needed to indicate a significant change in direction. 

 
5) 16.3.2.16.D.1.d: The applicant has requested flexibility with the standard requiring a maximum 

20% of de-vegetated areas for lots within the shoreland overlay zone.  Staff has reviewed the plans 
and estimated areas of de-vegetated areas and it appears all of the proposed lots include de-
vegetated areas significantly less than 20%, so the waiver request does not seem warranted.  Staff 
recommends that the restriction on removing vegetated areas be addressed as a condition of final 
approval and in the homeowners association documents. 

 
6) 16.9.2.2 Clearing or Removal of Vegetation for Uses Other Than Timber Harvesting in a Resource 

Protection or Shoreland Overlay Zone:  The lots are subject to limited clearing of vegetation that 
includes: 1) not more than 40% of the volume (i.e. basal area) of trees four inches or more in 
diameter, which includes development of permitted uses (16.9.2.2.C); and 2) it is not permissible 
to clear openings for any purpose that exceed in aggregate 25% of the lot area or 10,000 square 
feet, whichever is greater.  It appears that all of the proposed cleared areas are less than 10,000 
square feet, however, no more than 40% volume of the trees removed from the lots still applys.  
For reference, it appears that the no cut/no disturb buffer area for lots 1, 3 & 4 are in excess of 
50% of their respective lot areas.  Staff recommends that the tree removal/clearing be addressed in 
the homeowners association covenants and perhaps on the individual deeds. 

 
7) Recommended changes to the plans:  

a. Subdivision Plan.   
i. The most recent plan is not identified as a “Subdivision Plan”.  Staff recommends 

adding this to the plan preceding the current title. 
ii. Front and side yards need to be depicted for Lot 1 

iii. As mentioned in item 1 above, existing tree cover line needs to be depicted 
iv. As mentioned in item 2 above, new driveway for Lot 1 should be shown along 

with identifying the existing driveway to be removed.  
v. A legend should be provided on the plan 

vi. Note on the plan to preserve existing trees shown at the terminus of the ROW to 
address Title 16.8.4.7.A. 

vii. The size and type of trees and fence proposed for the buffer behind house number 
139 needs to be noted on the plan. 

viii. Plan note #3 or plan reference #1 need to reference a ‘Standard Boundary Survey” 
per Title 16.10.5.2.4.  The YCRD Book and Page number referenced in plan 
reference #1 needs to be corrected to read: “Plan Book 362 Page 35”. 
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b. Plan, Profile and Details 
i. Grading shown on the plan does not accommodate the planned driveway for Lot 2 

or Lots 3 & 4.  This should be addressed in some manner on the plan. 
ii. The grading in the vicinity of the tee-turn should reflect the intent in Title 

16.8.4.7.A where existing trees must be maintained within the center of the cul-
de-sac.  

iii. Table 16.8, Article IV specifies gravel shoulders not be paved.  The section shows 
asphalt paved shoulders.  Considering the limited number of dwelling units staff 
suggests less asphalt would be more appropriate.  The same could be said for the 
shared driveway section. 

 
8) Final Plan Review and Approval:  It appears from the applicant’s agent’s cover letter that final 

approval is being requested.  This is a somewhat unusual request to make when a public hearing 
has not yet been held, and the applicant has not received comments from Staff or the Peer-Review 
Engineer.  Additionally, the plan application to date does not address all of the items included in 
16.10.7 Final Plan Review and Decision.  Some of these items address easements, homeowners 
documents and performance guarantees.  The homeowners documents must address 
policy/restrictions/management regarding the reserved open space and the street, including those 
items recommended in items 5 and 6 above.  The Board may want to consider reviewing draft 
deed and easement documents prior to final approval.  In addition, a street naming application 
needs to be submitted along with a narrative that addresses the conditions and factors to be 
considered for a Special Exception Use found in 16.6.6 prior to final approval. 

 
Staff has received a letter from an abutter raising some concerns with regard to the proposed development 
as it relates to their adjacent property, 145 Brave Boat Harbor Road.  The letter was attached to the July 10 
Plan Review Notes.  The applicant should address the concerns made. 
 
Recommendation 
 
After considering testimony from the public hearing on August 14, the Board should determine: 

1) Does the Special Exception Use raise any issues; and 
2) If they concur with staff and CMA comments, and do they need to see the comments addressed in 

a revised plan prior to preliminary approval? 
 
Staff recommends granting preliminary approval conditioned on comments made by Staff and CMA 
prepared for the August 14, 2014 meeting and that they be incorporated and addressed prior to submitting 
plans for final review. 
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KITTERY PLANNING BOARD                    
FINDINGS OF FACT – D R A F T / NOT APPROVED  
for 
BRAVE BOAT HARBOR CONSERVATION CLUSTER SUBDIVISION 
 
WHEREAS:  Owner and applicant Jonathon & Kathleen Watts is requesting consideration of their 
plans for a 4-lot cluster subdivision at 143 Brave Boat Harbor Road, Tax Map 63, Lot 19, 
Residential Rural Zone, with a portion in the Shoreland Overlay Zone.  Agents are Ken Markley, 
Easterly Surveying, Inc. 
 
Hereinafter the “Development”. 
 
Pursuant to the Plan Review meetings conducted by the Planning Board as duly noted;  
 
Sketch Plan Review and Approval Reviewed and not excepted on 12/12/2013, accepted on 5/8/14, approved on 6/12/14 APPRVD 

Site Visit (Sketch Plan) Title 16.10.5.1.3; June 6, 2014 HELD 
Preliminary Plan Review 
Completeness/Acceptance July 10, 2014 ACCEPTED 

Waiver Requests: 
16.3.2.1.D.2: 40-foot wide Front Yard reduced to 20 feet (lots 2,3 &4) and 9 feet (lot 1) 
16.3.2.16.D.1.d: 20% MAX for de-vegetated areas within the lot increased to 30% 
 

PENDING 

Public Hearing Scheduled August 14, 2014, Advertised Wednesday 8/6/14 PENDING 

Preliminary Plan Approval  PENDING 

Final Plan Review   

Final Plan Approval   

 
and pursuant to the application, plans and other documents considered to be a part of the approval by the Planning 
Board in this finding consist of the following (Hereinafter the “Plan”): 
 
Standard Boundary Survey /                     
Existing Conditions (forthcoming?) ? 

High Intensity Soil Survey Plan 
6/19/14 

Subdivision Plan 7/24/14 C1.0 – Plan, Profile & Details REV. 7/22/14 6/19/14 

Cluster Development Plan Review Application 
and supplemental information 

6/19/14  
7/24/14 

Class A High Intensity Soil Survey  
6/06/14 

    

    

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
Action by the board shall be based upon findings of fact which certify or waive compliance with all the required 
standards of this title, and which certify that the development satisfies the following requirements: 

A. Development Conforms to Local Ordinances. 
The proposed development conforms to a duly adopted comprehensive plan as per adopted provisions in the Town 
Code, zoning ordinance, subdivision regulation or ordinance, development plan or land use plan, if any. In making this 
determination, the municipal reviewing authority may interpret these ordinances and plans. 
 

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 
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B. Freshwater Wetlands Identified. 

All freshwater wetlands within the project area have been identified on any maps submitted as part of the application, 
regardless of the size of these wetlands.  

The wetlands boundaries were delineated and flagged by Joseph W. Noel, Maine Certified Soil Scientist (#209) 
during September 3 and 8, 2013, and surveyed and shown on the Existing Conditions Plan prepared by North 
Easterly Survey, Inc.  The delineation was conducted in accordance with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) 
Wetlands Delineation Manual (1987) along with the required regional supplement manual, North central and 
Northeast Region. 
 
CMA:  A 100-ft “no-cut” buffer is designed and no development is proposed within this setback.  

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 
C.  River, Stream or Brook Identified. 
Any river, stream or brook within or abutting the proposed project area has been identified on any maps submitted as 
part of the application. For purposes of this section, “river, stream or brook” has the same meaning as in 38 M.R.S. 
§480-B, Subsection 9. 

A jurisdictional stream has been identified on the property, with its location confirmed by MDEP and is shown on 
the plan.  No proposed development within its vicinity. 

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 
D. Water Supply Sufficient. 

The proposed development has sufficient water available for the reasonably foreseeable needs of the development. 

 N/A, municipal water service is proposed 

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 

E. Municipal Water Supply Available. 

The proposed development will not cause an unreasonable burden on an existing water supply, if one is to be used. 

Kittery Water District water service is proposed. The KWD has indicated ability to serve. 

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 

F. Sewage Disposal Adequate. 
The proposed development will provide for adequate sewage waste disposal and will not cause an unreasonable burden 
on municipal services if they are utilized. 
Individual septic and leach field systems are proposed for each lot.  A minimum of two required test pit locations have 
been located on each lot by Joseph W. Noel, Maine Certified Site Evaluator, indicating the lots can support a septic 
system, including reserve leachfields as necessary Test pits were also performed at the proposed reserve areas.  
 
CMA: On-site septic systems are proposed.  Evaluation of soils supports the design of these systems. In the project 
narrative, the applicant describes that “advanced pre-treatment tanks are proposed”. This is desirable, and is not 
currently specifically on the subdivision plans. The Planning Board may request that this be clarified. 
 

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 

G. Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Available. 

The proposed development will not cause an unreasonable burden on the municipality’s ability to dispose of solid waste, 
if municipal services are to be used. 

Applicant:  The subdivision does not require any changes to municipal solid waste services. 
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Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 

H. Water Body Quality and Shoreline Protected. 

Whenever situated entirely or partially within two hundred fifty (250) feet of any wetland, the proposed development will 
not adversely affect the quality of that body of water or unreasonably affect the shoreline of that body of water. 

Most of the development is proposed located within 250 feet of shoreland wetlands..  The development should not 
adversely affect the quality of the water body. 
CMA:  16.8. 4.14 Road and Driveway Standards in the Shoreland and Resource Protection Overlay Zones 
The requirements of section B.7. of this section are only partially met by the proposed roadway development.  This 
section requires that drainage from new roadways and driveways be directed to un-scarified buffer strips of specified 
dimensions between the ditch or culvert discharge and the ultimate discharge: 

1. The hammer-head and its associated drainage are proposed to be directed to the proposed 12”drainage 
culvert and proposed level-spreader. The level-spreader and downstream conditions from it meet the 
requirement. 
 

2. The drainage off the north side of the proposed roadway is proposed to “sheet flow” across the existing 
residential lot (proposed Lot 1).  This flow across lawn can probably be considered to meet the 
requirement, as it’s not collected in a ditch, and flows across a grassy area. 
 

3. However, the flow along the ditch-line on the south side of the proposed roadway is proposed to discharge 
directly into road-side drainage on Brave Boat Harbor Road.  While the discharge itself is outside the 
Shoreland Overlay Zone, it appears that a water quality feature (such as a bio-retention feature), or other 
design modifications may be  necessary to meet the requirement, and should be pursued with the applicant. 

 
Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 

I. Groundwater Protected. 
The proposed development will not, alone or in conjunction with existing activities, adversely affect the quality or 
quantity of groundwater. 
Individual septic and leach field systems are proposed for each lot.  A minimum of two required test pit locations 
have been located on each lot by Joseph W. Noel, Maine Certified Site Evaluator, indicating the lot can support a 
septic system.  Test pits were also performed at the proposed reserve areas.  The proposed development should not 
adversely affect the quality or quantity of groundwater. 
CMA: On-site septic systems are proposed.  Evaluation of soils supports the design of these systems. In the project 
narrative, the applicant describes that “advanced pre-treatment tanks are proposed”. This is desirable, and is not 
currently specifically on the subdivision plans. The Planning Board may request that this be clarified. 
 

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 
J. Flood Areas Identified and Development Conditioned. 

All flood-prone areas within the project area have been identified on maps submitted as part of the application based on 
the Federal Emergency Management Agency’s Flood Boundary and Floodway Maps and Flood Insurance Rate Maps, 
and information presented by the applicant. If the proposed development, or any part of it, is in such an area, the 
applicant must determine the one hundred (100) year flood elevation and flood hazard boundaries within the project 
area. The proposed plan must include a condition of plan approval requiring that principal structures in the 
development will be constructed with their lowest floor, including the basement, at least one foot above the one hundred 
(100) year flood elevation. 

Zone A2 has a defined 100-year flood elevation of 9 feet.  Zone B is listed as areas of moderate flood hazard, usually 
the area between the 100-year and 500-year floods.  Zone lines are shown on the Existing Conditions Plan prepared 
by North Easterly Surveying, Inc.  No buildings will be constructed within these zones. 

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 

K. Stormwater Managed. 
Stormwater Managed. The proposed development will provide for adequate stormwater management 
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A stormwater management plan has been prepared and demonstrates compliance with requirements. 
 
CMA:  The applicant has presented a Stormwater Management Plan prepared and stamped by a Maine licensed civil 
engineer. The plan is well prepared, and concludes that the site will be stable, and that only negligible flow increases to 
the significant wetlands complex on the applicant’s property are proposed to result.  These negligible increases are 
insignificant. Due to proposed development in the Shoreland Zone a modification to the drainage design may be 
required per 16.8. 4.1.4. 
 

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 
L. Erosion Controlled. 
The proposed development will not cause unreasonable soil erosion or a reduction in the land’s capacity to hold water 
so that a dangerous or unhealthy condition results. 
Runoff is primarily maintained as sheet flow and minimized concentrated flow.  Other best management practices 
include the use of undisturbed wooded buffers, reduction of flow velocities, rip rap protection, minimization of 
pavement widths, stabilized construction entrance and site barriers.  BMPs for erosion control were reviewed as part 
of the approved MDEP Stormwater Permit.   This standard appears to be met. 

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 
M. Traffic Managed. 
The proposed development will: 
1. Not cause unreasonable highway or public road congestion or unsafe conditions with respect to the use of the 
highways or public roads existing or proposed; and 

2. Provide adequate traffic circulation, both on-site and off-site. 

CMA:  Sight Distance and Traffic Study 
It is presumed that a traffic study is not warranted for this proposed 4-lot subdivision.  The Town has issued a Road 
Entrance Permit (dated 10/22/13).  This permit refers to sight distance issues.  The applicant should confirm what the 
sight distances are, and whether any actions are necessary to increase of maintain sight distance(s).  
 

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 

N. Water and Air Pollution Minimized. 

The proposed development will not result in undue water or air pollution. In making this determination, the following 
must be considered: 
 
1. Elevation of the land above sea level and its relation to the floodplains; 
2. Nature of soils and sub-soils and their ability to adequately support waste disposal; 
3. Slope of the land and its effect on effluents; 
4. Availability of streams for disposal of effluents; 
5. Applicable state and local health and water resource rules and regulations; and 
6. Safe transportation, disposal and storage of hazardous materials. 
1. No filling or development is proposed within the 100 year floodplain. 
2. Applicant has provided a Class A High Intensity Soil Survey, test pit logs, proposed subsurface disposal area and 

reserve locations. 
3. Proposed leach fields are located outside steep slope areas. 
4. There are no streams on the site. 
5. The applicant has received the MDEP Stormwater License and ACOE Permit 
6. There will be no handling of hazardous materials. 
7.  
This standard appears to be met. 

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 
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O. Aesthetic, Cultural and Natural Values Protected. 

The proposed development will not have an undue adverse effect on the scenic or natural beauty of the area, aesthetics, 
historic sites, significant wildlife habitat identified by the department of inland fisheries and wildlife or the municipality, 
or rare and irreplaceable natural areas or any public rights for physical or visual access to the shoreline. 

CMA:  Has it been confirmed that there are no features on the site that are jurisdictional? 
How is the “No-Cut” boundary going to be delineated and confirmed for each lot and homeowner? 

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 
P. Developer Financially and Technically Capable. 

Developer is financially and technically capable to meet the standards of this section. 

16.10.7.2.P. Performance Guaranty and Town Acceptance to secure completion of all improvements required by the 
Planning Board and written evidence the Town manager is satisfied with the sufficiency of such guaranty. 
This is required prior to final approval. 

Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 
 

Title 16.8.3.1 - Street Naming Application: 
The proposed street name, Pearson Place, has been accepted by Kittery Police, Fire, Assessing and Public Works 
departments. 

 
Vote of   0    in favor 0  against  0  abstaining 

 
16.6.6 Basis for Decision. 
 
16.6.6.1 Conditions. 
 
1. Proposed use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of adjacent properties or of properties in adjacent 

use zones; 
2. Use will not prevent the orderly and reasonable use of permitted or legally established uses in the zone wherein 

the proposed use is to be located, or of permitted or legally established uses in adjacent use zones; 
3. Safety, the health, and the welfare of the Town will not be adversely affected by the proposed use or its 

location; and 
4. Use will be in harmony with and promote the general purposes and intent of this Code. 
 
16.6.6.2 Factors for Consideration. 
 
A. The character of the existing and probable development of uses in the zone and the peculiar suitability of such 

zone for the location of any of such uses; 
B. The conservation of property values and the encouragement of the most appropriate uses of land; 
C. The effect that the location of the proposed use may have upon the congestion or undue increase of vehicular 

traffic congestion on public streets or highways; 
D. The availability of adequate and proper public or private facilities for the treatment, removal or discharge of 

sewage, refuse or other effluent (whether liquid, solid, gaseous or otherwise) that may be caused or created by 
or as a result of the use); 

E. Whether the use, or materials incidental thereto, or produced thereby, may give off obnoxious gases, odors, 
smoke or soot; 

F. Whether the use will cause disturbing emission of electrical discharges, dust, light, vibration or noise; 
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G. Whether the operations in pursuance of the use will cause undue interference with the orderly enjoyment by the 

public of parking or of recreational facilities, if existing, or if proposed by the Town or by other competent 
governmental agency; 

H. The necessity for paved off-street parking; 
I. Whether a hazard to life, limb or property because of fire, flood, erosion or panic may be created by reason or as 

a result of the use, or by the structures to be used, or by the inaccessibility of the property or structures thereon 
for the convenient entry and operation of fire and other emergency apparatus, or by the undue concentration or 
assemblage of person upon such plot; 

J. Whether the use, or the structures to be used, will cause an overcrowding of land or undue concentration of 
population; or, unsightly storage of equipment, vehicles, or other materials; 

K. Whether the plot area is sufficient, appropriate and adequate for the use and the reasonably anticipated 
operation and expansion thereof; 

L. Whether the proposed use will be adequately screened and buffered from contiguous properties; 
M. The assurance of adequate landscaping, grading, and provision for natural drainage; 
N. Whether the proposed use will provide for adequate pedestrian circulation; 
O. Whether the proposed use anticipates and eliminates potential nuisances created by its location; 
P. The satisfactory compliance with all applicable performance standard criteria contained in Chapter 16.8 and 

16.9. 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Kittery Planning Board adopts each of the foregoing Findings of Fact and based on 
these Findings determines the proposed Development will have no significant detrimental impact, and the Kittery 
Planning Board hereby grants Final Approval for the Development at the above referenced property, including 
any waivers/modifications granted or conditions as noted.  
 
Waivers: The following waivers…………: 
 
Dimensional Standards Modifications (per Article XI Clustered Residential Development, 16.8.11.3) 
(Standard A, Findings of Fact): 
 
1. 16.3.2.1.D2:   Minimum lot area:  20,010 sf vs 40,000 sf. 
2. 16.3.2.1.D2:   Street frontage 30.06 ft.  vs 150 ft. 
3. 16.3.2.1.D2:   Front yard setback 9.3 ft.  vs 40 ft. 
4. 16.3.2.1.D2:   Side and rear yard setback 10 ft.  vs 20 ft. 
5. 16.3.2.16.D.1.d:  Maximum 20% of lot area for de-vegetated areas:  30% vs 20% 
6. 16.8.4,4:   Class II street sidewalk: None  vs 5 ft. walk  
7. 16.8.4.4:   Cul-de-sac Paved Radius: 24’ x 24’ turn tee vs. 40’ radius  
8. 16.16.9.A:   Flag lots, Lot Dimension Ratio 
 

Conditions of Approval (to be included on the recorded final plan):   
 
1. No changes, erasures, modifications or revisions may be made to any Planning Board approved final plan. (Title 

16.10.9.1.2) 

2. Applicant/contractor will follow Maine DEP Best Management Practices for all work associated with site and 
building construction to ensure adequate erosion control and slope stabilization. 

3. Prior to the commencement of grading and/or construction within a building envelope, as shown on the Plan, 
the owner and/or developer must stake all corners of the envelope. These markers must remain in place until the 
Code Enforcement Officer determines construction is completed and there is no danger of damage to areas that 
are, per Planning Board approval, to remain undisturbed. 

4. All Notices/Instructions to Applicant contained herein. 

Other Conditions (Not to be included on the final plan) 

5. Drafts of all easements must be provided for staff review prior to signing of final plan. 
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Notices/Instructions to Applicant:  
 
1. Prior to the release of the signed plans, the applicant must pay all outstanding fees associated with review, 

including, but not limited to, Town Attorney fees, peer review, newspaper advertisements and abutter 
notification. 

2. State law requires all subdivision and shoreland development plans, and any plans receiving waivers or 
variances, be recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds within 90 days of the final approval.  

3. One (1) mylar copy and two (2) paper copies of the final plan (recorded plan if applicable) and any and all 
related state/federal permits or legal documents that may be required, must be submitted to the Town Planning 
Department.  Date of Planning Board approval shall be included on the final plan in the Signature Block. 

4. The owner and/or developer, in an amount and form acceptable to the town manager, must file with the 
municipal treasurer an instrument to cover the cost of all infrastructure and right-of-way improvements and site 
erosion and stormwater stabilization, including infrastructure construction inspection fees. 

5. This approval by the Town Planning Board constitutes an agreement between the Town and the Developer, 
incorporating the Plan and supporting documentation, the Findings of Fact, and any Conditions of Approval.  

 
The Planning Board authorizes the Planning Board Chairman sign the Final Plan and the Findings of Fact upon 
confirmation of compliance with any conditions of approval.  
 

Vote of   0     in favor  0   against   0    abstaining 
 
 

APPROVED BY THE KITTERY PLANNING BOARD ON       
 

 
 

Thomas Battcock-Emerson, Planning Board Chairman 
 

 
 
Per Title 16.6.2.A - An aggrieved party with legal standing may appeal a final decision of the Planning Board to the 
York County Superior Court in accordance with Maine Rules of Civil Procedures Section 80B, within forty-five 
(45) days from the date the decision by the Planning Board was rendered. 
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 Town of Kittery 
Planning Board Meeting 

August 14, 2014 
 
 

Betty Welch Road Cluster Subdivision - Sketch Plan Review 
Landmark Properties, LTD., owner and Chinburg Builders, Inc., applicant, proposes to develop a 24-lot 
single family cluster subdivision on 86.5 +/- acres.  The site is identified as Tax Map 22 Lots 2A & 8  in 
the Residential Rural and Shoreland Overlay Zones. Agent is Jeff Clifford, P.E., Attar Engineering. 
 

PROJECT TRACKING 
REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

Yes Sketch Plan Review / 
Acceptance TBD 8/14/14  

Yes Site Visit Title 16.10.5.1.3  

Yes Preliminary Plan Review 
Completeness/Acceptance    

Yes Public Hearing    

Yes Preliminary Plan Approval   

Yes Final Plan Review   

Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and variances 
(by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  PLACE THE 
MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   Per Section 
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings 
is prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds, when applicable.  

 
Note to agent:  Provide the map and lot number in 1/4" high letters at the lower right border of all plan sheets.  
 
 
Staff Comments: 
Review of 7/24/14 submittal documents:  Application, Project Narrative and attachments; Proposed 
subdivision plan sheets CC-1, CC-2 and CC-3. 
 
Title 16.8.11.5. - Application Procedure - Sketch Plan 
A.1.a Dimensional standards and identified areas for modification included (Sheet CC-3).  Exact 

modification requests should be submitted at Preliminary Plan Completeness Review. 
A.1.b Current floodplain (FIRM) maps indicate the site is not located within a floodplain and, other 

than wetlands and pending soil survey, there are no identified areas unsuitable for development 
per Chapter 16.7, Article VIII. 

A.1.c Calculations for net residential acreage and density included on Sheet CC-3. 
A.1.d Sheet CC-3:  Open space of 50% minimum appears to have been met.  Upland open space of 30% 

of net residential acreage (25 acres), totals 7.5 acres (calculation on Sheet CC-3 indicates 7.2 
acres based on 24 acres).  It is unclear from the Zoning Summary on the Sheet CC-3 how the 
‘Total Uplands Area’ is derived.  Staff spoke to the Jeff Clifford with Altus Engineering and 
obtained clarification of the information depicted on the plan.  Since all of the wetlands have not 
been delineated and soils report not finalized, the upland area that has been delineated, as 
depicted in dark green, including the area with the proposed lots and street, is used as a starting 
point.  The expectation is to have the soils information and a more refined upland area number 
before the Board grants approval of the sketch plan. 

 
 

ITEM 6 
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2. Constraints to development:  Plan Sheets CC-2 (Existing Conditions) and CC-3 (Concept Plan) 
identify wetlands, existing utilities (Kittery Water District easement), wetland protection areas, and 
wetlands setbacks.  Beginning with Habitat map identifies the site location, and applicant will seek habitat 
determination from the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife.  There are no existing driveways, 
structures, etc. identified on the site. 
 
3. Project Narrative is provided.  Further review is needed to determine whether cluster objectives have 
been satisfactorily met, including road length/width, wetlands mitigation, identification of existing natural 
features/sites, habitat, etc.   
 
4. Proposed building envelopes provided (Sheet CC-3).  Lot dimensions not included. 
 
Title 16.10.4.2 Sketch Plan Review Phase. 
In addition to the above Title 16.10.4.2.1.A directs the Board to: 
“… Determine whether the sketch plan proposal complies with the standards contained herein, and must, 
where it deems necessary, make specific suggestions in writing to be incorporated by the applicant in 
subsequent submissions.” 
 
Title 16.8.11.6.I.5 requires the 100-foot wetland setback, shown on the plans, to be a “permanently 
maintained no cut, no disturb buffer” area.  The proposed development includes the new street located 
within this buffer rather than in the vicinity of proposed lots 1, 2 and 8.  The applicant’s interpretation is 
that the street does not incur a 100-foot setback per Table 16.9 so there is not a 100-foot wide buffer to 
maintain.  Instead they maintain a 30-foot setback per Table 16.9.  Staff’s interpretation (and the Board’s 
recent application of this provision on Bartlett Hill and 143 BBH Road) is that while there are principle 
buildings on the site that incur a 100-foot setback and thus an equally sized buffer, you cannot 
“permanently” maintain it as a no cut, no disturb buffer by allowing development, such as a street, within 
it.  Simply having the proposed street meet the minimum wetland setbacks in Table 16.9 shouldn’t negate 
the meeting the standard to maintain all the setbacks (including the building setback in Table 16. 9) as a 
no cut, no disturb buffer as required in the 16.8.11.6.I.5.  
 
It would be helpful for the Applicant to review with the Board the various state and federal permitting the 
project may incur, i.e. MDEP Site Location Permit, MDOT Traffic Moving Permit and a MDHHS 
Engineered SWD system and the associated review thresholds.  
 
Recommendation 
 
The sketch plan submittal appears sufficiently complete, with an understanding that the missing soil 
information is forthcoming, for the Board to schedule of a site walk.   
 
The Board should discuss the various modifications of the dimensional requirements necessitated by the 
proposed Sketch Plan, to direct the applicant as to what modifications the Board may ultimately grant. 
Upon receipt of the preliminary plan, further review will focus on specific details including modification 
and waiver requests (road length and/or width), subsurface wastewater disposal, stormwater management, 
traffic impacts, etc. 
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